



ACN 130 964 162

Financial Report

For the Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

Contents	Page
Corporate Directory	1
Directors' Report	2
Auditor's Independence Declaration	3
Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income	4
Statement of Financial Position	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Statement of Changes in Equity	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8
Directors' Declaration	12
Independent Auditor's Review Report	13
Schedule of Tenements	15

CORPORATE DIRECTORY

Directors	Eric Zhang Peiqi Zhang Jinle Song Eric Chan Tianbao Wang Zhijie Li Bill Richie Yang
Company Secretary	Ian K White
Registered Office	Suite 804 Level 8 84 Pitt Street Sydney NSW 2000
Principal Place of Business	Suite 804 Level 8 84 Pitt Street Sydney NSW 2000
Share Register	Link Market Services Pty Ltd Level 4, 152 St Georges Terrace Perth WA 6000
Auditor	HLB Mann Judd Level 19, 207 Kent Street Sydney NSW 2000
Solicitors	Simpsons Solicitors Lot One, Level 2 Pier 8/9/23, Hickson Road Millers Point Sydney NSW 2000
Bankers	National Australia Bank 101 – 103 Pitt Street Sydney NSW 2000 ANZ Bank 3/115 Pitt Street Sydney NSW 2000
Accounting and Company Secretarial Services	Professional Edge Pty Ltd GPO Box 1458 Sydney NSW 2000
Securities Exchange Listing	Bligh Resources Ltd shares are listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX code: BGH)
Website Address	www.blighresources.com.au

Your Directors present their report together with the financial statements of Bligh Resources Ltd (the "Company") and its subsidiary (together "the Group") for the financial half-year ended 31 December 2014.

Directors

The names of the Directors, who held office from 1 July 2014 to date of this report, unless otherwise stated, are:

Eric Zhang - (Non-Executive Director) (appointed 28 August 2014)
Peiqi Zhang - (Non-Executive Director)
Jinle Song - (Non-Executive Director)
Eric Chan - (Non-Executive Director)
Tianbao Wang - (Non-Executive Director) (appointed 28 August 2014)
Zhijie Li - (Alternate Director for Mr P Zhang)
Bill Richie Yang - (Alternate Director for Mr J Song)
Robert John Benussi - (resigned 8 October 2014)

Review of Operations

The loss after tax for the Group during the half-year was \$687,731 (2013: \$222,668).

Activities during the period were focused on capital raising, resolving the SR Mining royalty, and ensuring the Company's tenements all remained in good standing.

The Company completed a private placement to strategic investor Tasman ASX Investment Fund One, raising \$675,000 before costs. Two new directors, Mr Eric Zhang and Mr Tianbao Wang were appointed to the Board on 28 August 2014.

Mr Robert Benussi resigned as Director and Chief Executive on 8 October 2014.

A default notice issued to the Company's subsidiary SR Mining Pty Ltd ("SRM") was settled in early December 2014 by the return of the Great Western tenement M37/54, a cash payment of \$165,000 and the issue of a Convertible Note in the amount of \$200,000 to Terrain Minerals Limited. (Full details of the transaction were released to the ASX on 24 November 2014 and 1 December 2014).

On 26 November 2014 the Company signed a term sheet with AGEO Holding Pty Ltd ("AGEO") and Aura Capital Pty Ltd ("Aura"), the other lenders to SRM with a formal Deed of Discharge of Debt entered into on 2 December 2014. The arrangement involved cash payments and committed future payments and resulted in a partial forgiveness of a portion of debt. The Company also acquired a further 25.6% equity in SRM from AGEO and Aura.

An updated mine closure plan was prepared for the Bundarra Gold Project. The Leonora group of tenements were successfully renewed. An application to retain the entire area of the Bootu Creek 2 Project area EL 27654 was successful. The Grenfell Project EL 7556 is in the final stages of relinquishment.

Pending a decision by the Directors on the likely relinquishment of the Kumurina project tenement, accumulated costs on this project were written off during the half-year.

Readers of this Directors' Report are also directed to public announcements made by the Company to the ASX during, and since the end of the financial half-year to date.

Auditor's Independence Declaration

The Auditor's Independence Declaration for the half-year ended 31 December 2014 has been received and a copy is reproduced on page 3.

This Report is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors and signed on behalf of the Board by:



Eric Zhang

Director

Sydney, 10 March 2015

AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION

For the half-year ended 31 December 2014



Accountants | Business and Financial Advisers

As lead auditor for the review of the financial report of Bligh Resources Limited for the half-year ended 31 December 2014 I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of:

- (a) the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the review; and
- (b) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

This declaration is in respect of Bligh Resources Limited and the entities it controlled during the period.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'M. D. Muller', written in a cursive style.

Sydney, NSW
10 March 2015

M D Muller
Partner

HLB Mann Judd (NSW Partnership) ABN 34 482 821 289

Level 19 207 Kent Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia | Telephone +61 (0)2 9020 4000 | Fax +61 (0)2 9020 4190

Email: mailbox@hlbnsw.com.au | Website: www.hlb.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

HLB Mann Judd (NSW Partnership) is a member of  International. A world-wide network of independent accounting firms and business advisers.

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

		Consolidated	
	Note	December 2014	December 2013
		\$	\$
Revenue from continuing operations			
Interest income		15,573	84,596
Research and development incentive revenue		-	244,737
Other income	7	123,177	21,536
		138,750	350,869
Less: Expenses			
Exploration and evaluation interests written off	4	535,223	202,589
Administration costs		41,699	71,133
Consultancy fees		7,824	72,710
Depreciation and amortisation expense		3,083	14,590
Directors, employees and consultant expenses		156,593	123,042
Employee benefits expense		9,965	13,675
Occupancy expenses		24,195	22,378
Travelling costs		5,382	6,382
Legal and professional costs		42,517	39,490
Share of net loss of associate accounted for using equity method		-	41,578
		826,481	607,567
Loss from continuing operations before income tax for the half-year		(687,731)	(256,698)
Income tax expense		-	-
Loss from continuing operations after income tax		(687,731)	(256,698)
Other comprehensive loss for the half-year			
Transfer of fair value of available for sale financial asset		-	34,030
Total comprehensive loss for the half-year		(687,731)	(222,668)
Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to:			
Owners of the company		(709,265)	(222,668)
Non-controlling interests	10	21,534	-
		(687,731)	(222,668)
Earnings per share			
Basic - cents per share		(1.0)	(0.4)
Diluted - cents per share		(1.0)	(0.4)

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2014

		Consolidated	
	Note	December 2014	June 2014
		\$	\$
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		412,088	758,495
Trade and other receivables	6	96,792	122,385
Total current assets		508,880	880,880
Non-current assets			
Exploration and evaluation expenditure	4	4,155,736	4,564,400
Available for sale financial assets		500	500
Plant and equipment		1,682	20,219
Total non-current assets		4,157,918	4,585,119
Total assets		4,666,798	5,465,999
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	8	95,992	615,031
Borrowings	9	520,000	168,044
Employee benefits		3,583	26,470
Total current liabilities		619,575	809,545
Non-current Liabilities			
Borrowings	9	-	562,500
Total non-current liabilities		-	562,500
Total liabilities		619,575	1,372,045
Net assets		4,047,223	4,093,954
Equity			
Contributed equity	11	7,087,182	6,446,182
Accumulated losses		(3,053,440)	(2,499,140)
Reserves		(1,650)	(1,650)
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of Bligh Resources Limited		4,032,092	3,945,392
Non-controlling interests		15,131	148,562
Total equity		4,047,223	4,093,954

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

		Consolidated	
Note	December 2014	December 2013	
	\$	\$	
Cash flows from operating activities			
Payments to suppliers and employees	(577,732)	(274,392)	
Interest received	15,568	84,596	
Other receipts	-	294,854	
Interest paid	(135)	-	
Net cash (outflow) inflow from operating activities	(562,299)	105,058	
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payment for exploration and evaluation expenditure	(191,559)	(208,121)	
Proceeds from sale of fixed asset	25,500	-	
Proceeds from sale of available for sale financial asset	-	23,520	
Proceeds from loan repayment	-	62,500	
Refund of environmental bond	41,495	-	
Net cash used in investing activities	(124,564)	(122,101)	
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from share issue	11	675,000	-
Capital raising costs	11	(54,000)	-
Repayment of borrowings		(280,544)	-
Net cash provided by financing activities		340,456	-
Net decrease in cash held	(346,407)	(17,043)	
Cash at beginning of financial half-year	758,495	842,474	
Cash at end of financial half-year	412,088	825,431	

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

Consolidated

Note	Contributed equity	Accumulated losses	Reserves	Total attributable to owners	Non-controlling interests	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
December 2014						
Balance at 1 July 2014	6,446,182	(2,499,140)	(1,650)	3,945,392	148,562	4,093,954
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the half-year	-	(709,265)	-	(709,265)	21,534	(687,731)
Total	6,446,182	(3,208,405)	(1,650)	3,236,127	170,096	3,406,223
Transactions with non-controlling interests	-	154,965	-	154,965	(154,965)	-
<u>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</u>						
Ordinary shares issued, net of transaction costs	641,000	-	-	641,000	-	641,000
Balance at 31 December 2014	7,087,182	(3,053,440)	(1,650)	4,032,092	15,131	4,047,223
December 2013						
Balance at 1 July 2013	6,406,182	(2,488,287)	(32,430)	3,885,465	-	3,885,465
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the half-year	-	(256,698)	34,030	(222,668)	-	(222,668)
Total	6,406,182	(2,744,985)	1,600	3,662,797	-	3,662,797
<u>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</u>						
Ordinary shares issued, net of transaction costs	40,000	-	-	40,000	-	40,000
Balance at 31 December 2013	6,446,182	(2,744,985)	1,600	3,702,797	-	3,702,797

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

1. Significant Accounting Policies

These financial statements for the half-year reporting period ended 31 December 2014 have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting' and the Corporations Act 2001.

This financial report of Bligh Resources Limited (the "Company") and its controlled entities (the "Group") was authorised by a resolution of Directors on 10 March 2015.

These financial statements do not include all the notes of the type normally included in annual financial statements and therefore cannot be expected to provide as full understanding of the financial performance, financial position and financing and investing activities of the Group as the full financial report. The half-year financial report should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report of Bligh Resources Limited as at 30 June 2014 and any public announcement made by the Company during the interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

Bligh Resources Limited is a public company, listed on the Australian Securities Exchange, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. The Group's operations comprise exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources.

a) Basis of preparation

The half-year financial report has been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed in the notes to the annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2014.

b) Significant accounting policies

The half-year financial report has been prepared using the same accounting policies as used in the annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2014.

c) New, revised or amending Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted

The Group has adopted all of the new, revised or amending Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

Any new, revised or amending Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted. The Group's assessment of these new standards and interpretations is that they will result in no significant changes to the amounts recognised or matters disclosed in this half-year report.

d) Fair value

Due to their short term nature, the Directors considered the carrying amounts of cash, current receivables and current payables to approximate their fair value.

2. Going Concern

The Group has incurred a net loss after tax of \$687,731 (2013: \$222,668) for the half-year and net cash outflows from operating activities of \$562,299 (2013: \$105,058 inflow). These conditions give rise to a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt over the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

The ongoing viability of the Group and the recoverability of its non-current assets are dependent on the successful development of its exploration and evaluation assets, and/or sale of assets and future capital raisings.

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis as the Group's cash-flow forecast indicates that after meeting all of its commitments, it will remain cash positive until March 2016. This forecast assumes that the Directors will be able to make a share placement of \$700,000 in March 2015 and make another substantial placement in October 2015.

The Directors are confident that these placements will be made and are currently in discussions with interested parties who have indicated a willingness to invest.

On this basis the Directors are of the opinion that the financial statements can be prepared on a going concern basis and the Group will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due and payable.

Should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern it may be required to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities other than in the normal course of business and at amounts different to those stated in the financial statements. The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of asset carrying amounts or the amount of liabilities that might result should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern and meet its debts as and when they fall due.

3. Segment Information

The Group has identified its operating segment based on internal reports that are reviewed and used by the chief operating decision maker (the Board of Directors) in assessing performance and in determining the allocation of resources. The Board has identified mineral exploration in Australia as the Group's only operating segment as this is its principal activity, which is consistent with prior reports.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

	December 2014	June 2014
	\$	\$
4. Exploration and Evaluation Expenditure		
Opening balance	4,564,400	1,577,895
Capitalised during the period	341,559	527,711
Acquisition of subsidiary	-	2,661,290
Adjustment to carrying value on debt reduction	(215,000)	-
Disposal of tenements	-	(144,000)
Impaired or expensed during the period	(535,223)	(58,496)
Closing Balance	4,155,736	4,564,400

The ultimate recoupment of costs carried forward for exploration and evaluation expenditure is dependent on the successful development and commercial exploitation or sale of respective areas. The Company reviews the carrying value of the exploration and evaluation expenditure each half-year, and will capitalise the expenditure if it considers the area of interest to be prospective. Should the particular area of interest no longer be considered prospective, then the Company will make a provision in the accounts for the carrying value of the project.

The Directors consider it likely that the Kumurina tenement may be relinquished early in 2015 and accordingly expenditure previously capitalised on this area has been expensed during the current half-year.

5. Dividends

The Company has not declared or paid a dividend during the half-year.

6. Trade and Other Receivables

Trade debtors	100	100
Security deposits	56,085	86,205
GST receivable	38,969	34,316
Other	1,638	1,764
Total	96,792	122,385

7. Other Income

	December 2014	December 2013
	\$	\$
Rental income office space	1,764	-
Profit on sale of fixed asset	8,913	-
Gain on restructure of debt	112,500	-
Other income – sale of tenements	-	21,536
Total	123,177	21,536

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

	December 2014	June 2014
	\$	\$
8. Trade and Other Payables		
Current		
Trade creditors	72,576	137,022
Other payables	-	450,000
Accruals	23,416	28,009
Total	95,992	615,031
9. Borrowings		
Current		
Hire purchase liability	-	18,044
Loans from related parties	320,000	150,000
Convertible note	200,000	-
Total	520,000	168,044
Non-current		
Loans from related parties	-	562,500
Total	-	562,500

As part of the settlement entered into with SR Mining Pty Ltd ("SRM") the Company issued a Convertible Note over 4,000,000 ordinary shares exercisable at \$0.05 per share. Full details of this Convertible Note and other aspects of the settlement were released to the ASX on 24 November 2014 and 1 December 2014.

Loans from related parties are provided by AGEO Holdings Pty Ltd ("AGEO") and Aura Capital Advisers Pty Ltd ("Aura") and are secured by charges over SRM's tenements in accordance with the Security Trust Deed. The Company is the appointed Security Trustee.

During the half-year the Company signed a term sheet with AGEO and Aura, with a formal Deed of Discharge of Debt entered into on 2 December 2014. The arrangement involved cash payments of \$280,000 committed future payments of \$320,000 and resulted in a partial forgiveness of a portion of debt in the amount of \$112,500.

10. Subsidiaries and Transactions with Non-controlling Interests

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of SR Mining Pty Ltd in accordance with the accounting policy described in note 1. During the half-year the Company acquired a further 25.6% of the shares in SRM, holding 97.5% at 31 December 2014

	\$
Non-controlling interest balance 30 June 2014	148,562
Add: Profit attributed to non-controlling interest	21,534
Deduct: Transactions with non-controlling interest (acquisition of 25.6% of SRM)	(154,965)
Balance of non-controlling interest at 31 December 2014	15,131

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

	December 2014	June 2014
	No.	No.
11. Contributed Equity		
Ordinary Shares Number		
Balance at the beginning of the period	60,125,720	59,725,720
Shares issued 3 July 2013	-	400,000
<u>Shares issued during the period</u>		
Shares issued - 28 August 2014 @ \$0.045	15,000,000	-
Shares issued - 2 December 2014 @ \$0.05	400,000	-
Balance at the end of the period	75,525,720	60,125,720
Ordinary Shares Value	\$	\$
Balance at the beginning of the period	6,446,182	6,406,182
Shares issued 3 July 2013	-	40,000
<u>Shares issued during the period</u>		
Shares issued - 28 August 2014 @ \$0.045	675,000	-
Shares issued - 2 December 2014 @ \$0.05	20,000	-
Share issue costs 28 August 2014	(54,000)	-
Balance at the end of the period	7,087,182	6,446,182

12. Commitments

Exploration expenditure commitments

The Group is required to meet minimum committed expenditure requirements to maintain current rights of tenure to exploration licences. These obligations may be subject to re-negotiation, may be farmed-out or may be relinquished and have not been provided for in the statement of financial position.

Office lease

During the half-year the Company entered into a new lease commitment for its office premises in Pitt Street, Sydney. The lease term is 4 years from October 2014 and annual rent is \$48,000 (subject to CPI increases).

13. Contingent Liabilities

Due to the acquisition of additional shares in SR Mining Pty Ltd ("SRM") in February 2014 and November 2014, the company is liable to pay stamp duty on tenements acquired to the Western Australian Office of State Revenue. On 3 November 2014, the Office of State Revenue issued an interim assessment of stamp duty payable, the Company's share being \$106,334. The company is in the process of finalising its stamp duty obligations relating to the acquisition of SRM, however as a result of ongoing dialogue with the Western Australia Office of State Revenue in relation to the appropriate valuation base for the purposes of calculating the applicable stamp duty amount, the final assessment of the stamp duty is still outstanding. Accordingly, at the date of this report there is still inherent uncertainty in estimating the quantum and timing of the issuance of the final stamp duty assessment and it is not possible to quantify the value of the contingent liability.

14. Subsequent Events

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the half-year which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group in future financial years.

The Directors of the Company declare that:

In their opinion:

- the attached financial statements and notes thereto comply with the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting', the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;
- the attached financial statements and notes thereto give a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2014 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Directors made pursuant to section 303(5) of the Corporations Act 2001.



Director

Sydney, 10 March 2015

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

For the half-year ended 31 December 2014



Accountants | Business and Financial Advisers

To the members of Bligh Resources Limited

Report on the Half-Year Financial Report

We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of Bligh Resources Limited (“the company”) which comprises the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes, and the directors’ declaration, for the consolidated entity comprising the company and the entities it controlled at the half-year end or from time to time during the half-year.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Half-Year Financial Report

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410 *Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity* in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including: giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 December 2014 and its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*. As the auditor of the company, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*. We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001*, which has been given to the directors of the company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this review report.

HLB Mann Judd (NSW Partnership) ABN 34 482 821 289

Level 19 207 Kent Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia | Telephone +61 (0)2 9020 4000 | Fax +61 (0)2 9020 4190

Email: mailbox@hlbnsw.com.au | Website: www.hlb.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

HLB Mann Judd (NSW Partnership) is a member of  International. A world-wide network of independent accounting firms and business advisers.



Conclusion

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report of Bligh Resources Limited is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including:

- (a) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2014 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- (b) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

Material Uncertainty Regarding Continuation as a Going Concern

Without modifying our opinion, we draw your attention to Note 2 of the financial report, which indicates the consolidated entity has experienced an operating loss of \$687,731 during the half-year ended 31 December 2014. This condition, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2, indicate the existence of material uncertainty that the consolidated entity will continue as a going concern and therefore, the consolidated entity may be unable to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business and at the amounts stated in the financial report.

Handwritten signature of HLB Mann Judd in black ink.

Handwritten signature of M D Muller in black ink.

HLB Mann Judd
Chartered Accountants

M D Muller
Partner

Sydney, NSW
10 March 2015

SCHEDULE OF TENEMENTS

As at 31 December 2014

Tenement	Project	Location	Ownership	Grant Date	Expiry Date
P37/7782	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7783	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7784	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7785	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7786	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7787	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7788	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7789	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7790	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7791	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7792	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7793	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7807	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7808	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7809	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7810	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7811	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7812	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7813	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7814	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7815	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7816	Leonora	WA	100%	24/06/2010	23/06/2018
P37/7829	Leonora	WA	100%	20/10/2010	19/10/2014
P37/7100	Little Wonder	WA	50%	23/12/2008	22/12/2016
P37/8048	Little Wonder	WA	50%	16/08/2011	15/08/2015
E52/2462	Kumarina	WA	100%	1/10/2010	30/09/2015
EL27651	Bootu Creek	NT	80%	29/07/2010	28/07/2016
EL27654	Bootu Creek	NT	100%	14/07/2010	13/07/2016
M37/513	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	21/09/2000	20/09/2021
M37/514	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	21/09/2000	20/09/2021
M37/350	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	10/01/1992	9/01/2034
M37/488	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	10/02/1995	9/02/2016
M37/638	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	10/01/2001	9/01/2022
P37/8382	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	14/11/2013	13/11/2017
P37/8383	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	14/11/2013	13/11/2017
P37/8384	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	14/11/2013	13/11/2017
P37/8385	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	14/11/2013	13/11/2017
P37/8386	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	14/11/2013	13/11/2017
P37/8306	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	15/05/2013	14/05/2017
L37/201	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	02/08/2010	1/08/2031
L37/210	Bundarra	WA	97.5%	5/09/2014	4/09/2035

This page is intentionally left blank.

